

National Marine Dredging Company PJSC

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

National Marine Dredging Company PJSC

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 September 2018 (unaudited)

<i>Contents</i>	Pages
Report on the review of interim condensed consolidated financial statements	1
Interim consolidated statement of financial position	3
Interim consolidated statement of profit or loss	4
Interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income	5
Interim consolidated statement of changes in equity	6
Interim consolidated statement of cash flows	7
Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements	8 – 19

**REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
NATIONAL MARINE DREDGING COMPANY PJSC**

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements of National Marine Dredging Company (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the “Group”) as at 30 September 2018, comprising the interim consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 September 2018 and the related interim consolidated statement of profit or loss and interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the three months and nine months period, and the interim consolidated statement of changes in equity and interim consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine months period then ended, and other explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, “*Interim Financial Reporting* (IAS 34)”. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 2410 *Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity*. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Consequently, it does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Basis of qualified conclusion

Trade and other receivables at 30 September 2018 includes unbilled receivables relating to both verbal contracts and signed contracts (net of allowances, amounts subsequently invoiced or collected, and amounts recognised on claims under negotiation) with the Government of Abu Dhabi, its departments or related parties, amounting to AED 1,030,735 thousand and AED 187,700 thousand respectively. We were unable to obtain sufficient and appropriate evidence to support the recognition of these balances due to the absence of signed contracts and/ or significant delays in the billing, collection and recoverability of these unbilled receivable balances. Consequently, we were unable to determine whether any adjustments to these amounts were necessary.

REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF

NATIONAL MARINE DREDGING COMPANY PJSC continued

Conclusion

Based on our review, except for the possible effects of the matters as described in the *Basis of Qualified Conclusion*, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

Emphasis of matters

- As stated in note 4 to the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements, unbilled receivables include an amount of AED 600,000 thousand recognised on the basis of claims submitted in prior periods. While the customer has acknowledged the claims, the amount of the claims is still under negotiation. The finalisation of such negotiations could have a significant impact on the amount of receivables recognised. Our conclusion is not qualified in respect of this matter.
- We refer to note 2.3 to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements, which discloses the significant judgement made by management in relation to the recognition of revenue over time from unsigned contracts in accordance with the requirements of IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers”. Our conclusion is not qualified in respect of this matter.

Other matters

- The consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2017 were audited by another auditor who expressed a qualified opinion on those consolidated financial statements on 20 March 2018.
- The interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group for the nine month period ended 30 September 2017 were reviewed by another auditor who expressed a qualified conclusion on those interim condensed consolidated financial statements on 12 November 2017.



Signed by:
Mohammad Mobin Khan
Partner
Ernst & Young
Registration No 532

11 November 2018
Abu Dhabi

National Marine Dredging Company PJSC

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 30 September 2018

	Notes	30 September 2018 AED '000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 AED '000 (Audited)
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	3	1,080,120	1,069,627
Goodwill and other intangible assets		50,004	50,601
Investment in joint venture	1	2,156	-
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		48,609	58,429
Retention receivables		<u>13,810</u>	<u>53,822</u>
Total non-current assets		<u>1,194,699</u>	<u>1,232,479</u>
Current assets			
Inventories		238,105	224,451
Trade and other receivables	4	2,804,493	2,476,745
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		25,790	26,664
Cash and bank balances	6	<u>143,995</u>	<u>183,412</u>
Assets classified as held for sale		<u>3,212,383</u>	<u>2,911,272</u>
		<u>62,205</u>	<u>86,899</u>
Total current assets		<u>3,274,588</u>	<u>2,998,171</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>4,469,287</u>	<u>4,230,650</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Capital and reserves			
Share capital		250,000	250,000
Share premium		341,500	341,500
Reserves		685,641	695,062
Retained earnings		2,096,069	2,044,373
Proposed dividend		-	50,000
Total equity		<u>3,373,210</u>	<u>3,380,935</u>
Non-current liability			
Provision for employees' end of service benefits		<u>98,294</u>	<u>91,438</u>
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	5	696,575	626,691
Bank overdraft	6	<u>301,208</u>	<u>131,586</u>
Total current liabilities		<u>997,783</u>	<u>758,277</u>
Total liabilities		<u>1,096,077</u>	<u>849,715</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		<u>4,469,287</u>	<u>4,230,650</u>

Mohamed Thani Murshed Al Rumaithi
CHAIRMAN

Yasser Nasr Zaghloul
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Sreemont Prasad Barua
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

The attached notes 1 to 13 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

National Marine Dredging Company PJSC

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

For the period ended 30 September 2018

	<i>3 months ended</i>		<i>9 months ended</i>	
	<i>30 September</i>		<i>30 September</i>	
	<i>2018</i>	<i>2017</i>	<i>2018</i>	<i>2017</i>
<i>Note</i>	<i>AED '000</i>	<i>AED '000</i>	<i>AED '000</i>	<i>AED '000</i>
	<i>(unaudited)</i>	<i>(unaudited)</i>	<i>(unaudited)</i>	<i>(unaudited)</i>
Contract revenue	345,698	341,623	1,068,078	1,001,186
Contract costs	(283,303)	(288,510)	(942,289)	(901,887)
GROSS PROFIT	62,395	53,113	125,789	99,299
General and administrative expenses	(16,131)	(20,600)	(47,991)	(62,255)
Foreign currency exchange (loss) gain	(2,534)	2,456	(2,615)	252
Fair value gain (loss) on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	658	(1,624)	(874)	401
Finance costs	(435)	(948)	(2,217)	(1,466)
Board remuneration and employee bonus	-	-	(28,100)	(15,667)
Other income (expenses), net	2,473	(9,947)	12,704	3,955
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD	<u>46,426</u>	<u>22,450</u>	<u>56,696</u>	<u>24,519</u>
Basic and diluted earnings per share in AED	<u>0.19</u>	<u>0.09</u>	<u>0.23</u>	<u>0.10</u>
	7			

The attached notes 1 to 13 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

National Marine Dredging Company PJSC

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the period ended 30 September 2018

	<i>3 months ended</i>		<i>9 months ended</i>	
	<i>30 September</i>		<i>30 September</i>	
	<i>2018</i>	<i>2017</i>	<i>2018</i>	<i>2017</i>
	<i>AED '000</i>	<i>AED '000</i>	<i>AED '000</i>	<i>AED '000</i>
	<i>(unaudited)</i>	<i>(unaudited)</i>	<i>(unaudited)</i>	<i>(unaudited)</i>
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD	46,426	22,450	56,696	24,519
Other comprehensive income (loss)				
<i>Items that will not be reclassified</i>				
<i>to the consolidated statement of profit or loss:</i>				
Gain (loss) on revaluation of investment in financial assets carried at fair value through other comprehensive income	1,719	100	(9,820)	(28,561)
Release of cumulative gain on available-for-sale financial asset	-	-	-	(2,129)
<i>Items that may be subsequently reclassified to the consolidated statement of profit or loss</i>				
Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations	<u>3,245</u>	<u>741</u>	<u>399</u>	<u>297</u>
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD	<u>4,964</u>	<u>841</u>	<u>(9,421)</u>	<u>(30,393)</u>
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD	<u>51,390</u>	<u>23,291</u>	<u>47,275</u>	<u>(5,874)</u>

The attached notes 1 to 13 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

National Marine Dredging Company PJSC

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the period ended 30 September 2018

	Share capital AED '000	Share premium AED '000	Reserves AED '000	Retained earnings AED '000	Proposed dividend AED '000	Total equity AED '000
Balance at 1 January 2017 (Audited)	250,000	341,500	743,405	1,987,629	37,500	3,360,034
Profit for the period	-	-	-	24,519	-	24,519
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	(30,393)	-	-	(30,393)
Total comprehensive (loss) income for the period	-	-	(30,393)	24,519	-	(5,874)
Dividends (note 8)	-	-	-	-	(37,500)	(37,500)
Balance at 30 September 2017 (Unaudited)	<u>250,000</u>	<u>341,500</u>	<u>713,012</u>	<u>2,012,148</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,316,660</u>
Balance at 1 January 2018 (Audited)	250,000	341,500	695,062	2,044,373	50,000	3,380,935
Profit for the period	-	-	-	56,696	-	56,696
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	(9,421)	-	-	(9,421)
Total comprehensive (loss) income for the period	-	-	(9,421)	56,696	-	47,275
Dividends (note 8)	-	-	-	(5,000)	(50,000)	(55,000)
Balance at 30 September 2018 (Unaudited)	<u>250,000</u>	<u>341,500</u>	<u>685,641</u>	<u>2,096,069</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,373,210</u>

The attached notes 1 to 13 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

National Marine Dredging Company PJSC

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the period ended 30 September 2018

	<i>9 months ended 30 September</i>	
	<i>2018</i>	<i>2017</i>
	<i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>(Unaudited)</i>
	<i>AED '000</i>	<i>AED '000</i>
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit for the period	56,696	24,519
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	116,881	117,672
Amortisation of intangibles	597	597
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(7,621)	(1,815)
Fair value loss on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	874	(401)
Dividend income	(1,467)	(923)
Provision for impairment of trade receivables	96,256	-
Net movement in provision for projects	(19,902)	3,876
Finance costs	2,217	1,466
Provision for employees' end of service benefits	<u>8,516</u>	<u>23,205</u>
	253,047	168,196
Interest expense paid	(4,285)	(1,466)
Employees' end of service benefit paid	<u>(3,147)</u>	<u>(14,249)</u>
	245,615	152,481
Working capital changes:		
Change in inventories	(13,654)	9,304
Change in trade and other receivables	(383,991)	(80,348)
Change in trade and other payables	<u>92,432</u>	<u>219,936</u>
Net cash flows (used in) from operating activities	<u>(59,598)</u>	<u>301,373</u>
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(106,845)	(189,813)
Purchase of investment in financial assets		
at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	(100,089)
Investment in joint venture	(2,156)	-
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	13,853	2,876
Proceeds from disposal of investment in financial assets		
at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	8,580
Dividend income	<u>1,467</u>	<u>923</u>
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(93,681)</u>	<u>(277,523)</u>
FINANCING ACTIVITY		
Dividends paid (note 8)	<u>(56,159)</u>	<u>(38,712)</u>
Net cash used in financing activity	<u>(56,159)</u>	<u>(38,712)</u>
NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	(209,438)	(14,862)
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January	50,165	137,223
Foreign exchange translation adjustment	<u>399</u>	<u>297</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 30 SEPTEMBER	<u>(158,874)</u>	<u>122,658</u>

The attached notes 1 to 13 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

National Marine Dredging Company PJSC

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 September 2018

1 GENERAL INFORMATION

National Marine Dredging Company (the “Company”) is a public shareholding company incorporated in the Emirate of Abu Dhabi. The Company was incorporated by Law No. (10) of 1979, as amended by Decree No. (3) and (9) of 1985 issued by His Highness Sheikh Khalifa Bin Zayed Al Nahyan, who was then the Deputy Ruler of the Emirate of Abu Dhabi. The registered address of the Company is P.O. Box 3649, Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates.

The Company is primarily engaged in the execution of dredging contracts and associated land reclamation works in the territorial waters of the UAE, principally under the directives of the Government of Abu Dhabi (the “Government”), a major shareholder. The Group also operates in Bahrain, Egypt, Saudi Arabia and India through its subsidiaries, branches and joint operations.

The interim consolidated financial statements of the Company as at and for the period of nine months ended 30 September 2018 includes the financial performance and position of the Company and its below mentioned subsidiaries, joint venture and branches (together referred to as the “Group”).

<i>Name</i>	<i>Country of incorporation</i>	<i>Share of equity</i>		<i>Principal activities</i>
		<i>2018</i>	<i>2017</i>	
<i>Subsidiaries</i>				
Emarat Europe Fast Building Technology System Factory L.L.C. (Emarat Europe)	UAE	100%	100%	Manufacturing and supply of precast concrete
National Marine Dredging Company (Industrial)	UAE	100%	100%	Manufacturing of steel pipes and steel pipe fittings and holding 1% investment in the Group’s subsidiaries to comply with the local regulations
ADEC Engineering Consultancy L.L.C.	UAE	100%	100%	Consultancy services in the fields of civil, architectural, drilling and marine engineering along with related laboratory services
Abu Dhabi Marine Dredging Co S.P.C.	Bahrain	100%	100%	Offshore reclamation contracts, services for fixing water installation for marine facilities and excavation contracts
National Marine and Infrastructure India Private Limited	India	100%	100%	Dredging and associated land reclamation works, civil engineering, port contracting and marine construction
National Marine Dredging Company	Saudi Arabia		Branch	Dredging and associated land reclamation works, civil engineering, port contracting and marine construction
National Marine Dredging Company	Egypt		Branch	Dredging and associated land reclamation works, civil engineering, port contracting and marine construction
National Marine Dredging Company	Maldives		Branch	Dredging and associated land reclamation works, civil engineering, port contracting and marine construction
<i>Joint Venture</i>				
The Challenge Egyptian Emirates Marine Dredging Company (note i)	Egypt	49%	-	Dredging and associated land reclamation works, civil engineering, port contracting and marine construction

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 September 2018

1 GENERAL INFORMATION continued

(i) In November 2017, the Company entered into a Memorandum of Agreement with Canal Harbour and Great Projects Company (CHGP), an affiliated company of Suez Canal Authority in Egypt. The agreement relates to the incorporation of a joint stock company (the “Joint Venture”) to execute dredging and related works, and other engineering consulting services inside and outside the Arab Republic of Egypt. During the period, the legal process for incorporating the joint venture under the name of “The Challenge Egyptian Emirates Marine Dredging Company” has been completed with the shareholding of the Group at 49% and equal representation in Board of Directors of the Joint Venture. The Joint Venture is formed for an initial period of five years which will be automatically renewed upon approval of both parties, and has been incorporated in the Suez Canal Economic Zone.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES TO THE GROUP’S ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2.1 Basis of preparation

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group are prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting.

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in UAE Dirham (AED), which is the currency of primary economic environment in which the Group operates. Each entity in the Group determines its own functional currency. All financial information presented in AED has been rounded to the nearest thousand except otherwise stated.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all information and disclosures required in the annual consolidated financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017. In addition, results for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2018 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2018.

2.2 New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017, except for the adoption of the following new standards and interpretations effective as of 1 January 2018.

Although these new standards, interpretations and amendments apply for the first time in 2018, they do not have a material impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group. The new interpretations and amendments relate to the following:

- IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers
- IFRIC Interpretation 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Considerations
- Amendments to IAS 40 Transfers of Investment Property
- Amendments to IFRS 2 Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions
- Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2014 – 2016 Cycle amending IFRS 1 and IAS 28

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
30 September 2018

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES TO THE GROUP'S ACCOUNTING POLICIES
continued

2.2 New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group continued

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 supersedes IAS 11 Construction Contracts, IAS 18 Revenue and related Interpretations and it applies to all revenue arising from contracts with customers, unless those contracts are in the scope of other standards. The new standard establishes a five-step model to account for revenue arising from contracts with customers. Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer. The standard requires entities to exercise judgement, taking into consideration all of the relevant facts and circumstances when applying each step of the model to contracts with their customers. The standard also specifies the accounting for the incremental costs of obtaining a contract and the costs directly related to fulfilling a contract. The Group adopted IFRS 15 effective 1 January 2018 using the modified retrospective method of adoption.

Management has assessed the impact of IFRS 15 in line with the current revenue recognition policies. Based on this assessment, there has not been any material change from the adoption of IFRS 15 in the revenue recognition policies detailed in note 4 of the Group's consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017.

Investments in joint ventures

A joint venture is a joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have rights to the net assets of the joint arrangement. Joint control is the contractually agreed sharing of control of an arrangement, which exists only when decisions about the relevant activities require unanimous consent of the parties sharing control.

The results and assets and liabilities of associates or joint ventures are incorporated in these condensed consolidated financial statements using the equity method of accounting, except when the investment is classified as held for sale, in which case it is accounted for under IFRS 5 *Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations*. Under the equity method, an investment in a joint venture is initially recognised and carried in the consolidated statement of financial position at cost and as adjusted thereafter to recognise for post-acquisition changes in the Group's share of the profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the associate and joint venture.

Losses of a joint venture in excess of the Group's interest in that joint venture (which includes any long-term interests that, in substance, form part of the Group's net investment in joint venture) recognised only to the extent that the Group has incurred legal or constructive obligations or made payments on behalf of the associate or joint venture.

Where an entity in the Group transacts with a joint venture of the Group, profits and losses eliminated to the extent of the Group's interest in the relevant joint venture.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 September 2018

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES TO THE GROUP'S ACCOUNTING POLICIES
continued

2.3 Critical accounting judgments and key sources of estimation uncertainty

The preparation of interim condensed consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing these interim condensed consolidated financial statements, the significant judgments made by management in applying the Group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those applied in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017, except for the new judgements and estimates explained below.

Determining whether unsigned (verbal) agreements meet the definition of contract under IFRS 15:

Certain projects for the Government of Abu Dhabi, its department or related parties, are executed on the basis of verbally agreed terms (including an estimate of total project cost and timelines) in line with the Group's historical business practice. Management has determined such unsigned verbal agreements meet the definition of a 'contract with customer' under IFRS 15 on the basis of external legal opinion. Based on legal opinion, management considers such unsigned verbal agreements to meet the definition of a 'contract with customer' under IFRS 15 since the Company and the customer agree upon the essential elements of a contract and any other lawful conditions, matters of detail can be left to be agreed upon at a later date, and the contract will be deemed to have been made and will be binding even in the absence of agreement on these matter of detail. In addition, under Article 132 of the UAE Civil code a contract can be oral or written, a contract can also result from acts which demonstrate the presence of mutual consent between the relevant parties.

Joint arrangement

For assessing joint control, the Group has considered the contractually agreement of sharing of control of an arrangement, which exists only when decisions about the relevant activities require the unanimous consent of the parties sharing control. For the purpose of assessing whether a joint arrangement is a joint venture or joint operation, the Group has considered whether it has joint control on rights to the net assets of the arrangements, in which case these are treated as joint ventures or rights to the assets, and obligations for the liabilities, relating to the arrangement, in which case these are treated as joint operations.

The Group has concluded that the incorporation of a joint stock company "*The Challenge Egyptian Emirates Marine Dredging Company*", to execute dredging and related works, and other engineering consulting services inside and outside the Arab Republic of Egypt, is a joint venture because each party has equal representation in the board and unanimous consent of the board of directors is required for any resolution to be passed and the Group has rights to the net assets of the joint arrangement established by contractual agreement.

National Marine Dredging Company

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 September 2018

3 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	<i>AED'000</i>
Cost	
At 1 January 2017 (Audited)	3,285,389
Additions	195,638
Disposals	(22,129)
Transfers to assets 'classified as held for sale'	<u>(182,983)</u>
At 1 January 2018 (Audited)	3,275,915
Additions	108,917
Disposals	(55,541)
Transfers from assets 'classified as held for sale'	59,293
Exchange differences	<u>34</u>
At 30 September 2018 (Unaudited)	<u>3,388,618</u>
Accumulated depreciation	
At 1 January 2017 (Audited)	2,167,032
Charge for the year	156,841
Disposals	(21,501)
Transfers to assets 'classified as held for sale'	<u>(96,084)</u>
At 1 January 2018 (Audited)	2,206,288
Charge for the period	116,881
Disposals	(49,308)
Transfers from assets 'classified as held for sale'	34,599
Exchange differences	<u>38</u>
At 30 September 2018 (Unaudited)	<u>2,308,498</u>
Net carrying amount	
At 30 September 2018 (Unaudited)	<u>1,080,120</u>
At 31 December 2017 (Audited)	<u>1,069,627</u>

4 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	<i>30 September 2018 (Unaudited) AED'000</i>	<i>31 December 2017 (Audited) AED'000</i>
Trade receivables, net of provision for impairment	193,866	542,210
Retention receivables – current portion	33,262	42,698
Unbilled receivables, net of provision for impairment	2,313,003	1,756,925
Deposits and prepayments	33,439	26,894
Other receivables	<u>230,923</u>	<u>108,018</u>
	<u>2,804,493</u>	<u>2,476,745</u>

Receivables, net are expected, on the basis of past experience, to be fully recoverable. It is not the practice of the Group to obtain collateral over receivables and the vast majority are, therefore, unsecured.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 September 2018

4 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES continued

During the period, the Group has terminated its operations under a contract with a customer due to an ongoing dispute in relation to the scope of work and the Group's performance obligations under the contract. The Group had previously issued a performance guarantee in relation to the contract, and has certain outstanding receivable balances from the customer in relation to work performed under the contract. Management is currently negotiating with the customer for the recovery of the outstanding balances, and a release of the guarantee.

Unbilled receivables, net of provision for impairment, are analysed as follows:

	<i>30 September</i> <i>2018</i> <i>(Unaudited)</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>31 December</i> <i>2017</i> <i>(Audited)</i> <i>AED'000</i>
<i>Unsigned contracts</i>		
- Government of Abu Dhabi and its related entities	1,030,735	803,024
- Other entities	<u>250,902</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>1,281,637</u>	<u>803,024</u>
<i>Signed contracts</i>		
- Government of Abu Dhabi and its related entities	1,003,083	890,443
- Other entities	<u>28,283</u>	<u>63,458</u>
	<u>1,031,366</u>	<u>953,901</u>
	<u>2,313,003</u>	<u>1,756,925</u>

Unbilled receivables include AED 731,182 thousand (31 December 2017: AED 627,708 thousand) and AED 877,090 thousand (31 December 2017: AED 780,183 thousand), outstanding for a period exceeding one year, from unsigned and signed contracts respectively.

Unbilled receivables include AED 490,855 thousand and AED 258,630 thousand recognised as revenue during the period from unsigned and signed contracts respectively.

Prior to 2015, management recognised revenue amounting to AED 600 million from a contract with a government related entity, out of a total proposed claim amounting to AED 1,306 million. Unbilled receivables include AED 600 million in relation to this contract (31 December 2017: AED 600 million). The customer has acknowledged receipt of the claim and advised that the claim is under review. A provisional acceptance certificate has been received from the customer in 2017.

Allowance for expected credit loss

The Group recognises lifetime expected credit loss (ECL) for trade and unbilled receivables using the simplified approach. To determine the expected credit losses all debtors are classified into four categories:

- Category I – billed receivables and unbilled receivables from government related companies;
- Category II – private companies with low credit risk;
- Category III – private companies with high credit risk; and
- Category IV – debtors at default.

These are adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions of the industry in which the debtors operate and an assessment of both the current as well as the forecast direction of conditions at the reporting date, including time value of money, where appropriate.

National Marine Dredging Company PJSC

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 September 2018

4 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES continued

Trade and retention receivables as at 30 September 2018 (Unaudited)

	<i>Categories</i>				<i>Total</i> <i>AED'000</i>
	<i>I</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>II</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>III</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>IV</i> <i>AED'000</i>	
Expected credit loss rate	0 to 1%	1 to 20%	20 to 99%	100%	
Estimated total gross carrying amount	151,977	44,540	127,355	43,207	367,079
Lifetime expected credit loss	(458)	(896)	(81,580)	(43,207)	(126,141)
Net trade and retention receivables	<u>151,519</u>	<u>43,644</u>	<u>45,775</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>240,938</u>

Trade and retention receivables as at 31 December 2017 (Audited)

	<i>Categories</i>				<i>Total</i> <i>AED'000</i>
	<i>I</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>II</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>III</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>IV</i> <i>AED'000</i>	
Expected credit loss rate	0 to 1%	1 to 20%	20 to 99%	100%	
Estimated total gross carrying amount	581,258	68,558	116	37,498	687,430
Lifetime expected credit loss	<u>(1,743)</u>	<u>(9,428)</u>	<u>(31)</u>	<u>(37,498)</u>	<u>(48,700)</u>
Net trade and retention receivables	<u>579,515</u>	<u>59,130</u>	<u>85</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>638,730</u>

Unbilled receivables as at 30 September 2018 (Unaudited)

	<i>Categories</i>				<i>Total</i> <i>AED'000</i>
	<i>I</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>II</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>III</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>IV</i> <i>AED'000</i>	
Expected credit loss rate	0 to 1%	1 to 20%	20 to 99%	100%	
Estimated total gross carrying amount	2,295,821	22,501	5,621	48,742	2,372,685
Lifetime expected credit loss	(6,892)	(451)	(3,597)	(48,742)	(59,682)
Net unbilled receivables	<u>2,288,929</u>	<u>22,050</u>	<u>2,024</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,313,003</u>

Unbilled receivables as at 31 December 2017 (Audited)

	<i>Categories</i>				<i>Total</i> <i>AED'000</i>
	<i>I</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>II</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>III</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>IV</i> <i>AED'000</i>	
Expected credit loss rate	0 to 1%	1 to 20%	20 to 99%	100%	
Estimated total gross carrying amount	1,741,210	24,317	5,621	26,642	1,797,790
Lifetime expected credit loss	<u>(6,965)</u>	<u>(4,863)</u>	<u>(2,395)</u>	<u>(26,642)</u>	<u>(40,865)</u>
Net unbilled receivables	<u>1,734,245</u>	<u>19,454</u>	<u>3,226</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,756,925</u>

In determining the recoverability of a trade receivables, the Group considers any change in the credit quality of the trade receivable from the date credit was initially granted up to the reporting date. Trade receivables are considered past due once they have passed their contracted due date.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 September 2018

5 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	<i>30 September 2018 (Unaudited) AED'000</i>	<i>31 December 2017 (Audited) AED'000</i>
Trade payables	229,810	143,018
Accrued liabilities	185,484	282,605
Advances from customers	107,608	100,565
Provisions	15,822	35,725
Dividends payable	30,818	31,978
Gross amount due to customers on construction contracts	2,625	3,870
Retentions payable	13,634	14,591
Other payables	<u>110,774</u>	<u>14,339</u>
	<u>696,575</u>	<u>626,691</u>

6 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	<i>30 September 2018 (Unaudited) AED'000</i>	<i>31 December 2017 (Audited) AED'000</i>	<i>30 September 2017 (Unaudited) AED'000</i>
Cash in hand	4,563	844	989
Cash at banks			
- Current accounts	58,482	166,602	213,588
- Short term deposits	<u>80,950</u>	<u>15,966</u>	<u>21,586</u>
Cash and bank balances	143,995	183,412	236,163
Less: bank overdraft	(301,208)	(131,586)	(113,505)
Less: cash margin	<u>(1,661)</u>	<u>(1,661)</u>	-
Cash and cash equivalents	<u>(158,874)</u>	<u>50,165</u>	<u>122,658</u>

Short-term deposits have maturities less than three months. These deposits, and the bank overdraft facilities, carry interest at prevailing market interest rates.

7 EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share amounts are calculated by dividing the profit for the period attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period.

The weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding at the end of the reporting period was 250,000,000 shares (30 September 2017: 250,000,000 shares). There are no potentially dilutive instruments therefore the basic and diluted earnings per share are the same.

8 DIVIDENDS

At the annual general meeting held on 15 April 2018, the shareholders approved a dividend of AED 0.22 per share for a total dividend amounting to AED 55 million (2017: AED 37.5 million) and remuneration of the Board of Directors amounting to AED 10.1 million (2017: AED 5.67 million relating to year ended 31 December 2016), relating to year ended 31 December 2017.

30 September 2018

9 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

Related parties include the Government of Abu Dhabi, Directors and key management personnel, management entities engaged by the Group and those enterprises over which the Government of Abu Dhabi, Directors, the Group or its affiliates can exercise significant influence or which can exercise significant influence over the Group. In the ordinary course of business, the Group provides services to, and receives services from, such enterprises on terms agreed by management. The Group derives significant portion of its UAE revenue from the Government of Abu Dhabi, its departments and related entities.

Balances with related parties included in the interim consolidated statement of financial position are as follows:

	<i>30 September</i> 2018 <i>(Unaudited)</i> AED'000	<i>31 December</i> 2017 <i>(Audited)</i> AED'000
<i>Balances with Government of Abu Dhabi and related entities:</i>		
Trade and other receivables	<u>2,184,186</u>	<u>2,019,790</u>
<i>Balance with shareholders (excluding Government of Abu Dhabi and related entities):</i>		
Trade and other receivables	12,909	11,442
Trade and other payables	1,046	32,247
<i>Due from joint venture for project related work:</i>		
Trade and other receivables	258,254	-

Transactions with related parties included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of income are as follows:

	<i>3 months ended 30 September</i>		<i>9 months ended 30 September</i>	
	2018 <i>(Unaudited)</i> AED'000	2017 <i>(Unaudited)</i> AED'000	2018 <i>(Unaudited)</i> AED'000	2017 <i>(Unaudited)</i> AED'000
<i>Government and related entities</i>				
Revenue earned during the period	180,635	275,803	572,655	640,917
<i>Joint venture</i>				
Revenue earned during the period	125,647	-	258,254	-

Transactions with key management personnel

	<i>3 months ended 30 September</i>		<i>9 months ended 30 September</i>	
	2018 <i>(Unaudited)</i> AED'000	2017 <i>(Unaudited)</i> AED'000	2018 <i>(Unaudited)</i> AED'000	2017 <i>(Unaudited)</i> AED'000
<i>Key management compensation</i>	<u>1,343</u>	<u>1,164</u>	<u>3,728</u>	<u>3,482</u>

Other related party transactions

In 2017, Abu Dhabi Municipality granted the Company the right to use the land at the Company's base facilities in Musaffah for an annual charge of AED 1,799 thousand (2017: 1,799 thousand) per annum.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 September 2018

10 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

	<i>30 September 2018 (Unaudited) AED'000</i>	<i>31 December 2017 (Audited) AED'000</i>
Bank guarantees	<u>937,859</u>	<u>1,065,756</u>
Letters of credit	<u>4,824</u>	<u>75,412</u>
Capital commitments	<u>22,171</u>	<u>54,208</u>

The above letters of credit and bank guarantees issued in the normal course of business.

11 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value measurement recognized in the interim consolidated statement of financial position

The fair values of the Group's financial assets and liabilities as at 30 September 2018 are not materially different from their carrying values at the same date.

The following table provides the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Group's financial assets which are measured at fair value as at 30 September 2018 and 31 December 2017:

	<i>Fair value measurement</i>			
	<i>Total AED'000</i>	<i>Quoted prices in Active markets (Level 1) AED'000</i>	<i>Significant observable inputs (Level 2) AED'000</i>	<i>Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) AED'000</i>
<i>As at 30 September 2018 (Unaudited)</i>				
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)	48,609	48,609	-	-
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)	25,790	24,847	-	943
<i>As at 31 December 2017 (Audited)</i>				
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)	58,429	58,429	-	-
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)	26,664	25,721	-	943

There were no transfers of financial assets between levels during the period.

12 SEGMENT INFORMATION

Geographical segment information

The Group has aggregated its geographical segments into UAE and International. UAE segment includes projects in the UAE, while International segment includes operations in Egypt, Bahrain, India, Maldives and East Africa.

National Marine Dredging Company PJSC

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 September 2018

12 SEGMENT INFORMATION continued

Geographical segment information continued

The following table shows the Group's geographical segment analysis:

	<i>9 months ended 30 September 2018 (Unaudited)</i>		
	<i>UAE</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>International</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>Group</i> <i>AED'000</i>
Segment revenue	710,162	375,312	1,085,474
Intersegment revenue	-	-	(17,396)
Revenue			<u>1,068,078</u>
Segment gross profit	<u>98,038</u>	<u>27,751</u>	125,789
General and administrative expenses			(47,991)
Fair value loss on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss			(874)
Finance costs			(2,217)
Foreign currency exchange gain			(2,615)
Board remuneration and employee bonus			(28,100)
Other income, net			<u>12,704</u>
Profit for the period			<u>56,696</u>
	<i>At 30 September 2018 (Unaudited)</i>		
	<i>UAE</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>International</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>Group</i> <i>AED'000</i>
Total assets	<u>3,754,138</u>	<u>715,149</u>	<u>4,469,287</u>
Total liabilities	<u>597,282</u>	<u>498,795</u>	<u>1,096,077</u>
	<i>9 months ended 30 September 2017 (Unaudited)</i>		
	<i>UAE</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>International</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>Group</i> <i>AED'000</i>
Segment revenue	628,953	481,007	1,109,960
Intersegment revenue	-	-	(108,774)
Revenue			<u>1,001,186</u>
Segment gross profit	<u>47,184</u>	<u>52,115</u>	99,299
General and administrative expenses			(62,255)
Fair value gain on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss			401
Finance costs			(1,466)
Foreign currency exchange gain			252
Board remuneration and employee bonus			(15,667)
Other income, net			<u>3,955</u>
Profit for the period			<u>24,519</u>
	<i>At 31 December 2017 (Audited)</i>		
	<i>UAE</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>International</i> <i>AED'000</i>	<i>Group</i> <i>AED'000</i>
Total assets	<u>3,307,110</u>	<u>923,540</u>	<u>4,230,650</u>
Total liabilities	<u>404,057</u>	<u>445,658</u>	<u>849,715</u>

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
30 September 2018

13 APPROVAL OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 11 November 2018

شركة الجرافات البحرية الوطنية ش.م.ع.

البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة

الفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٨

رقم الصفحة	المحتويات
١	تقرير حول مراجعة البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٣	بيان المركز المالي المرحلي الموحد
٤	بيان الأرباح أو الخسائر المرحلي الموحد
٥	بيان الدخل الشامل المرحلي الموحد
٦	بيان التغيرات في حقوق المساهمين المرحلي الموحد
٧	بيان التدفقات النقدية المرحلي الموحد
٨ - ٢٠	إيضاحات حول البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة

تقرير مراجعة البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة إلى مجلس إدارة شركة الجرافات البحرية الوطنية ش.م.ع.

مقدمة

لقد قمنا بمراجعة البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة المرفقة لشركة الجرافات البحرية الوطنية ش.م.ع. ("الشركة") وشركاتها التابعة (يشار إليها معاً بـ "المجموعة")، كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٨ والتي تتضمن بيان المركز المالي المرحلي الموحد كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٨، وبيان الأرباح أو الخسائر المرحلي الموحد ذو الصلة، وبيان الدخل الشامل المرحلي الموحد لفترتي الثلاثة والتسعة أشهر المنتهيتين في ذلك التاريخ، وبيان التغيرات في حقوق المساهمين المرحلي الموحد وبيان التدفقات النقدية المرحلي الموحد لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ والإيضاحات الأخرى. إن الإدارة مسؤولة عن إعداد هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة وعرضها وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٤ ("النقارير المالية المرحلية"). إن مسؤوليتنا هي إبداء استنتاج حول هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة استناداً إلى مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد تمت مراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي المتعلق بأعمال المراجعة رقم ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل مدقق الحسابات المستقل للشركة". إن مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية محددة بصفة رئيسية بالاستفسار من موظفي الشركة خاصة المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وبإجراء مراجعة تحليلية للمعلومات المالية وإجراءات مراجعة أخرى. إن نطاق المراجعة يقل كثيراً عن نطاق التدقيق الذي يتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية وبالتالي لا نستطيع الحصول على التأكيد الذي يمكن أن نحصل عليه عن كافة الأمور الجوهرية خلال أعمال التدقيق ونظراً لذلك فإننا لا نبيدي رأي مدققي الحسابات حول هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة.

أساس إبداء الرأي المتحفظ

تتضمن الذمم التجارية المدينة والذمم المدينة الأخرى في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٨ ذمم مدينة غير مقيدة بفواتير تتعلق بعقود غير موقعة وعقود موقعة (صافي العلاوات، المبالغ المقيدة بفواتير أو المحصلة لاحقاً، والمبالغ المدرجة على المطالبات بموجب المفاوضات) مع حكومة أبوظبي، ودوائرها، والشركات الأخرى، بقيمة ١,٠٣٠,٧٣٥ ألف درهم و ١٨٧,٠٠٠ ألف درهم على التوالي. لم نكن قادرين على الحصول على دليل كاف وملئم لإثبات إدراج هذه الأرصدة نسبة لغياب العقود الموقعة و/أو المتأخرات الجوهرية في الفواتير والتحصيل وقابلية الاسترداد لأرصدة الذمم المدينة غير المقيدة بفواتير. وبالتالي، لم نكن قادرين على تحديد إذا ما كانت أي تعديلات لهذه المبالغ ضرورية.

الاستنتاج

بناءً على مراجعتنا، وباستثناء التأثيرات الممكنة للمسائل الموضحة في أساس إبداء الرأي المتحفظ، لم يصل إلى علمنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة المرفقة لم يتم إعدادها، من كافة النواحي الجوهرية، وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤).

تقرير مراجعة البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة إلى مجلس إدارة
شركة الجرافات البحرية الوطنية ش.م.ع. (تتمة)

تأكيد على مسائل

- كما هو مبين في إيضاح ٤ حول البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة المرفقة، تتضمن الذمم التجارية المدينة غير المقيدة بفواتير مبلغ ٦٠٠,٠٠٠ ألف درهم مدرجة على أساس المطالبات التي تم تسليمها في الفترات السابقة. في حين أقر العميل بالمطالبات، إلا أن مبلغ المطالبات لا زال قيد المفاوضة. إن إنهاء تلك المفاوضات يمكن أن يكون له تأثير جوهري على مبلغ الذمم المدينة المدرجة. إن استنتاجنا غير متحفظ فيما يتعلق بهذه المسألة.
- نود أن نلفت الانتباه إلى الإيضاح رقم ٢,٣ حول البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة الذي يوضح الأحكام الجوهرية التي اتخذتها الإدارة فيما يتعلق بإدراج الإيرادات على مدى الزمن من العقود غير الموقعة وفقاً لمتطلبات المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم ١٥ "الإيرادات من العقود مع العملاء". إن استنتاجنا غير متحفظ فيما يتعلق بهذه المسألة.

مسائل أخرى

- تم تدقيق البيانات المالية الموحدة للمجموعة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٧ من قبل مدقق حسابات آخر والذي أبدى رأياً متحفظ حول هذه البيانات المالية الموحدة في ٢٠ مارس ٢٠١٨.
- تمت مراجعة البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة للمجموعة لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٧ من قبل مدقق حسابات آخر والذي أبدى استنتاجاً محتفظ حول هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة في ١٢ نوفمبر ٢٠١٧.



بتوقيع:

محمد مبین خان

شريك

إرنست ويونغ

رقيم قيد ٥٣٢

١١ نوفمبر ٢٠١٨

أبو ظبي

شركة الجرافات البحرية الوطنية ش.م.ع.

بيان المركز المالي المرحلي الموحد
كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٨

٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٧	٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٨	إيضاحات	
ألف درهم (مدققة)	ألف درهم (غير مدققة)		
١,٠٦٩,٦٢٧	١,٠٨٠,١٢٠	٣	الموجودات
٥٠,٦٠١	٥١,٠٠٤		الموجودات غير المتداولة
-	٢,١٥٦	١	الممتلكات والآلات والمعدات
٥٨,٤٢٩	٤٨,٦٠٩		الشهرة والموجودات غير الملموسة الأخرى
٥٣,٨٢٢	١٣,٨١٠		استثمار في شركات ائتلاف
			الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
			المحتجزات المدينة
١,٢٣٢,٤٧٩	١,١٩٤,٦٩٩		إجمالي الموجودات غير المتداولة
			الموجودات المتداولة
٢٢٤,٤٥١	٢٣٨,١٠٥		المخزون
٢,٤٧٦,٧٤٥	٢,٨٠٤,٤٩٣	٤	الذمم التجارية المدينة والذمم المدينة الأخرى
٢٦,٦٦٤	٢٥,٧٩٠		الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح أو الخسارة
١٨٣,٤١٢	١٤٣,٩٩٥	٦	النقد والأرصدة البنكية
٢,٩١١,٢٧٢	٣,٢١٢,٣٨٣		الموجودات المصنفة كمحتفظ بها للبيع
٨٦,٨٩٩	٦٢,٢٠٥		إجمالي الموجودات المتداولة
٢,٩٩٨,١٧١	٣,٢٧٤,٥٨٨		إجمالي الموجودات
٤,٢٣٠,٦٥٠	٤,٤٦٩,٢٨٧		إجمالي الموجودات
			حقوق المساهمين والمطلوبات
٢٥٠,٠٠٠	٢٥٠,٠٠٠		رأس المال والاحتياطيات
٣٤١,٥٠٠	٣٤١,٥٠٠		رأس المال
٦٩٥,٠٦٢	٦٨٥,٦٤١		علاوة إصدار الأسهم
٢,٠٤٤,٣٧٣	٢,٠٩٦,٠٦٩		الاحتياطيات
٥٠,٠٠٠	-		الأرباح المحتجزة
			توزيعات الأرباح المقترحة
٣,٣٨٠,٩٣٥	٣,٣٧٣,٢١٠		إجمالي حقوق المساهمين
			الالتزام غير المتداول
٩١,٤٣٨	٩٨,٢٩٤		مخصص مكافآت نهاية الخدمة للموظفين
			المطلوبات المتداولة
٦٢٦,٦٩١	٦٩٦,٥٧٥	٥	الذمم التجارية الدائنة والذمم الدائنة الأخرى
١٣١,٥٨٦	٣٠١,٢٠٨	٦	سحب على المكشوف من البنك
٧٥٨,٢٧٧	٩٩٧,٧٨٣		إجمالي المطلوبات المتداولة
٨٤٩,٧١٥	١,٠٩٦,٠٧٧		إجمالي المطلوبات
٤,٢٣٠,٦٥٠	٤,٤٦٩,٢٨٧		إجمالي حقوق المساهمين والمطلوبات

سريمونت بارساد باروا
الرئيس المالي

ياسر نصر زغول
الرئيس التنفيذي

محمد ثاني مرشد الرميثي
رئيس مجلس الإدارة

تشكل الإيضاحات المرفقة من ١ إلى ١٣ جزءاً من هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة.

شركة الجرافات البحرية الوطنية ش.م.ع.

بيان الأرباح أو الخسائر المرحلي الموحد
للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٨

التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٧		التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٨		ايضاح
(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	
ألف درهم	ألف درهم	ألف درهم	ألف درهم	
١,٠٠١,١٨٦	١,٠٦٨,٠٧٨	٣٤١,٦٢٣	٣٤٥,٦٩٨	إيرادات العقود
(٩٠١,٨٨٧)	(٩٤٢,٢٨٩)	(٢٨٨,٥١٠)	(٢٨٣,٣٠٣)	تكاليف العقود
٩٩,٢٩٩	١٢٥,٧٨٩	٥٣,١١٣	٦٢,٣٩٥	إجمالي الربح
(٦٢,٢٥٥)	(٤٧,٩٩١)	(٢٠,٦٠٠)	(١٦,١٣١)	مصاريف عمومية وإدارية
٢٥٢	(٢,٦١٥)	٢,٤٥٦	(٢,٥٣٤)	(خسارة) ربح صرف العملات الأجنبية
٤٠١	(٨٧٤)	(١,٦٢٤)	٦٥٨	ربح (خسارة) القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح أو الخسارة
(١,٤٦٦)	(٢,٢١٧)	(٩٤٨)	(٤٣٥)	تكاليف التمويل
(١٥,٦٦٧)	(٢٨,١٠٠)	-	-	تعويض مجلس الإدارة ومكافآت الموظفين
٣,٩٥٥	١٢,٧٠٤	(٩,٩٤٧)	٢,٤٧٣	إيرادات (مصاريف) أخرى، صافي
٢٤,٥١٩	٥٦,٦٩٦	٢٢,٤٥٠	٤٦,٤٢٦	الربح للفترة
٠,١٠	٠,٢٣	٠,٠٩	٠,١٩	العائد الأساسي والمخفض للسهم بالدرهم

تشكل الإيضاحات المرفقة من ١ إلى ١٣ جزءاً من هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة.

شركة الجرافات البحرية الوطنية ش.م.ع.

بيان الدخل الشامل المرحلي الموحد
للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٨

التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٧		التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٨		الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٧		الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٨	
(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)
ألف درهم	ألف درهم	ألف درهم	ألف درهم	ألف درهم	ألف درهم	ألف درهم	ألف درهم
٢٤,٥١٩	٥٦,٦٩٦	٢٢,٤٥٠	٤٦,٤٢٦				
الربح للفترة							
الدخل (الخسارة) الشامل الآخر							
البنود التي لن يتم إعادة تصنيفها إلى بيان الأرباح أو الخسائر الموحد:							
ربح (خسارة) إعادة التقييم في الاستثمار في الموجودات المالية المدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر							
(٢٨,٥٦١)	(٩,٨٢٠)	١٠٠	١,٧١٩	تحريير الربح المتراكم في الأصل المالي المتاح للبيع			
(٢,١٢٩)	-	-	-	البنود التي قد يتم إعادة تصنيفها لاحقاً إلى بيان الأرباح أو الخسائر الموحد			
٢٩٧	٣٩٩	٧٤١	٣,٢٤٥	فروقات الصرف الناتجة عن تحويل العمليات الأجنبية			
(٣٠,٣٩٣)	(٩,٤٢١)	٨٤١	٤,٩٦٤	الدخل (الخسارة) الشاملة الأخرى للفترة			
(٥,٨٧٤)	٤٧,٢٧٥	٢٣,٢٩١	٥١,٣٩٠	إجمالي الدخل (الخسارة) الشاملة للفترة			

تشكل الإيضاحات المرفقة من ١ إلى ١٣ جزءاً من هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة.

شركة الجرافات البحرية الوطنية ش.م.ع.

بيان التغيرات في حقوق المساهمين المرحلي الموحد
للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٨

	إجمالي حقوق المساهمين ألف درهم	توزيعات الأرباح المقترحة ألف درهم	الأرباح المحتجزة ألف درهم	الاحتياطيات ألف درهم	علاوة إصدار الأسهم ألف درهم	رأس المال ألف درهم
الرصيد في ١ يناير ٢٠١٧ (مدققة)	٣,٣٦٠,٠٣٤	٣٧,٥٠٠	١,٩٨٧,٦٢٩	٧٤٣,٤٠٥	٣٤١,٥٠٠	٢٥٠,٠٠٠
الربح للفترة الدخل الشامل الأخر	٢٤,٥١٩ (٣٠,٣٩٣)	-	٢٤,٥١٩ -	- (٣٠,٣٩٣)	-	-
إجمالي (الخسارة) الدخل الشامل للفترة توزيعات أرباح (إيضاح ٨)	(٥,٨٧٤) (٣٧,٥٠٠)	- (٣٧,٥٠٠)	٢٤,٥١٩ -	(٣٠,٣٩٣) -	-	-
الرصيد في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٧ (غير مدققة)	٣,٣١٦,٦٦٠	-	٢,٠١٢,١٤٨	٧١٣,٠١٢	٣٤١,٥٠٠	٢٥٠,٠٠٠
الرصيد في ١ يناير ٢٠١٨ (مدققة)	٣,٣٨٠,٩٣٥	٥٠,٠٠٠	٢,٠٤٤,٣٧٣	٦٩٥,٠٦٢	٣٤١,٥٠٠	٢٥٠,٠٠٠
الربح للفترة الخسارة الشاملة الأخرى	٥٦,٦٩٦ (٩,٤٢١)	-	٥٦,٦٩٦ -	- (٩,٤٢١)	-	-
إجمالي (الخسارة) الدخل الشامل للفترة توزيعات أرباح (إيضاح ٨)	٤٧,٢٧٥ (٥٥,٠٠٠)	- (٥٠,٠٠٠)	٥٦,٦٩٦ (٥,٠٠٠)	(٩,٤٢١) -	-	-
الرصيد في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)	٣,٣٧٣,٢١٠	-	٢,٠٩٦,٠٦٩	٦٨٥,٦٤١	٣٤١,٥٠٠	٢٥٠,٠٠٠

تشكل الإيضاحات المرفقة من ١ إلى ١٣ جزءاً من هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة.

شركة الجرافات البحرية الوطنية ش.م.ع.

بيان التدفقات النقدية المرحلي الموحد المختصر

للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٨

التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر		
٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	
(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	
ألف درهم	ألف درهم	
٢٤,٥١٩	٥٦,٦٩٦	الأنشطة التشغيلية الربح للفترة
تعديلات للبنود التالية:		
١١٧,٦٧٢	١١٦,٨٨١	استهلاك الممتلكات والآلات والمعدات
٥٩٧	٥٩٧	إطفاء الموجودات غير الملموسة
(١,٨١٥)	(٧,٦٢١)	ربح من استبعاد الممتلكات والآلات والمعدات
(٤٠١)	٨٧٤	خسارة القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح أو الخسارة
(٩٢٣)	(١,٤٦٧)	إيرادات توزيعات الأرباح
-	٩٦,٢٥٦	مخصص الانخفاض في قيمة الذمم التجارية المدينة
٣,٨٧٦	(١٩,٩٠٢)	صافي الحركة في مخصص المشاريع
١,٤٦٦	٢,٢١٧	تكاليف التمويل
٢٣,٢٠٥	٨,٥١٦	مخصص مكافآت نهاية الخدمة للموظفين
١٦٨,١٩٦	٢٥٣,٠٤٧	
(١,٤٦٦)	(٤,٢٨٥)	مصاريف الفائدة المدفوعة
(١٤,٢٤٩)	(٣,١٤٧)	مكافآت نهاية الخدمة للموظفين المدفوعة
١٥٢,٤٨١	٢٤٥,٦١٥	
٩,٣٠٤	(١٣,٦٥٤)	التغيرات في رأس المال العامل:
(٨٠,٣٤٨)	(٣٨٣,٩٩١)	التغير في المخزون
٢١٩,٩٣٦	٩٢,٤٣٢	التغير في الذمم التجارية المدينة والذمم المدينة الأخرى
٣٠١,٣٧٣	(٥٩,٥٩٨)	التغير في الذمم التجارية الدائنة والذمم الدائنة الأخرى
(١٨٩,٨١٣)	(١٠٦,٨٤٥)	صافي التدفقات النقدية (المستخدمة في) من الأنشطة التشغيلية
(١٠٠,٠٨٩)	-	الأنشطة الاستثمارية
-	(٢,١٥٦)	شراء ممتلكات وآلات معدات
٢,٨٧٦	١٣,٨٥٣	شراء استثمارات الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
٨,٥٨٠	-	استثمار في شركات ائتلاف
٩٢٣	١,٤٦٧	متحصلات من استبعاد الممتلكات والآلات والمعدات
(٢٧٧,٥٢٣)	(٩٣,٦٨١)	متحصلات من استبعاد استثمارات الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
(٣٨,٧١٢)	(٥٦,١٥٩)	توزيعات أرباح
(٣٨,٧١٢)	(٥٦,١٥٩)	صافي النقد المستخدم في الأنشطة الاستثمارية
(١٤,٨٦٢)	(٢٠٩,٤٣٨)	النشاط التمويلي
١٣٧,٢٢٣	٥٠,١٦٥	توزيعات أرباح مدفوعة (إيضاح ٨)
٢٩٧	٣٩٩	صافي النقد المستخدم في النشاط التمويلي
١٢٢,٦٥٨	(١٥٨,٨٧٤)	صافي النقص في النقد وما يعادله
		النقد وما يعادله في ١ يناير
		تعديل تحويلات صرف العملات الأجنبية
		النقد وما يعادله في ٣٠ سبتمبر

تشكل الإيضاحات المرفقة من ١ إلى ١٣ جزءاً من هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة.

معلومات عامة

١

إن شركة الجرافات البحرية الوطنية ش.م.ع. ("الشركة") هي شركة مساهمة عامة تأسست في إمارة أبوظبي. تأسست الشركة بموجب القانون رقم (١٠) لسنة ١٩٧٩، وتعديلاته من قبل المرسوم رقم (٣) و (٩) لسنة ١٩٨٥ الصادر من قبل صاحب السمو الشيخ خليفة بن زايد آل نهيان، الذي كان حينها نائب حاكم إمارة أبوظبي. إن العنوان المسجل للشركة هو ص.ب. ٣٦٤٩، أبوظبي، الإمارات العربية المتحدة.

تعمل الشركة بشكل رئيسي في تنفيذ عقود الجرف والأعمال ذات الصلة باستصلاح الأراضي في المياه الإقليمية لدولة الإمارات العربية المتحدة، وبشكل رئيسي بموجب توجيهات حكومة أبوظبي ("الحكومة")، مساهم رئيسي. تعمل المجموعة أيضاً في البحرين ومصر والمملكة العربية السعودية والهند من خلال شركاتها التابعة والفروع والعمليات المشتركة.

تتضمن البيانات المالية المرحلية للشركة كما في لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٨ الأداء والمركز والمالي للشركة وشركاتها التابعة وشركة الائتلاف وفروعها المبينة أدناه (يشار إليها معاً بـ "المجموعة").

الاسم	بلد التأسيس	حصة الأسهم		الأششطة الرئيسية
		٢٠١٨	٢٠١٧	
الشركات التابعة				
مصنع إمارات أوروبا لأنظمة تكنولوجيا البناء السريع ذ.م.م. (إمارات أوروبا)	الإمارات العربية المتحدة	١٠٠%	١٠٠%	صناعة وتوريد الخرسانة الجاهزة
شركة الجرافات البحرية الوطنية (صناعي)	الإمارات العربية المتحدة	١٠٠%	١٠٠%	تصنيع أنابيب الصلب وملحقاتها؛ القيام باستثمارات في الشركات التابعة للمجموعة بحصة ١% لتتماشى مع التشريعات المحلية
شركة أديك للاستشارات الهندسية ذ.م.م.	الإمارات العربية المتحدة	١٠٠%	١٠٠%	خدمات الاستشارة في مجالات الهندسة المدنية والمعمارية والتقيب والهندسة البحرية بالإضافة إلى تقديم خدمات مختبرية ذات الصلة
شركة أبوظبي للجرافات البحرية اس.بي.سي.	البحرين	١٠٠%	١٠٠%	عقود الاستصلاح البرية، وخدمات تركيب أنابيب مياه للمنشآت البحرية وعقود التقيب
الشركة الهندية الوطنية البحرية للبنية التحتية الخاصة المحدودة	الهند	١٠٠%	١٠٠%	أعمال الحفر والأعمال المتعلقة باستصلاح الأراضي ومقاولات الهندسة المدنية، وعقود الموائئ والإنشاءات البحرية
شركة الجرافات البحرية الوطنية	المملكة العربية السعودية	فرع		أعمال الحفر والأعمال المتعلقة باستصلاح الأراضي ومقاولات الهندسة المدنية، وعقود الموائئ والإنشاءات البحرية
شركة الجرافات البحرية الوطنية	مصر	فرع		أعمال الحفر والأعمال المتعلقة باستصلاح الأراضي ومقاولات الهندسة المدنية، وعقود الموائئ والإنشاءات البحرية
شركة الجرافات البحرية الوطنية	المالديف	فرع		أعمال الحفر والأعمال المتعلقة باستصلاح الأراضي ومقاولات الهندسة المدنية، وعقود الموائئ والإنشاءات البحرية
شركة ائتلاف				
شركة التحدي المصرية الإماراتية للجرافات البحرية (إيضاح i)	مصر	٤٩%		أعمال الحفر والأعمال المتعلقة باستصلاح الأراضي ومقاولات الهندسة المدنية، وعقود الموائئ والإنشاءات البحرية

١ معلومات عامة (تتمة)

(i) في نوفمبر ٢٠١٧، قامت الشركة بإبرام مذكرة اتفاقية مع شركة القناة للموانئ والمشروعات الكبرى وهي شركة تابعة لهيئة قناة السويس في مصر. تتعلق الاتفاقية بتأسيس شركة مساهمة ("شركة ائتلاف") لتنفيذ أعمال الجرف والأعمال ذات الصلة، وخدمات الاستشارات الهندسية الأخرى داخل وخارج جمهورية مصر العربية. خلال الفترة، اكتمل الإجراء القانوني لتأسيس شركة ائتلاف باسم "شركة التحدي المصرية الإماراتية للجرافات البحرية" وتبلغ نسبة المشاركة ٤٩% مع تمثيل متساوي في مجلس إدارة شركة ائتلاف. تم تأسيس شركة ائتلاف مبدئياً لفترة خمسة سنوات يتم تجديدها تلقائياً بموافقة الطرفين، وتم تسجيلها في المنطقة الاقتصادية لقناة السويس.

٢ أساس الإعداد والتغيرات على السياسات المحاسبية الهامة للمجموعة

٢,١ أساس الإعداد

تم إعداد البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة للمجموعة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٤، التقارير المالية المرحلية.

تم عرض البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة بالدرهم الإماراتي (درهم) وهي عملة البيئة الاقتصادية الرئيسية التي تعمل فيها المجموعة. تقوم كل شركة في المجموعة بتحديد عملتها الوظيفية الخاصة بها. تم تقريب كافة المعلومات المالية المعروضة بالدرهم الإماراتي إلى أقرب ألف ما لم يرد غير ذلك.

لا تتضمن البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة كافة المعلومات والإفصاحات المطلوبة في البيانات المالية السنوية الموحدة ويجب أن تقرأ مع البيانات المالية السنوية الموحدة للمجموعة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٧. بالإضافة لذلك، لا تشير النتائج لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٨ بالضرورة للنتائج المتوقعة للسنة المالية المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٨.

٢,٢ المعايير الجديدة والتفسيرات والتعديلات المطبقة من قبل المجموعة

إن السياسات المحاسبية الهامة عند إعداد البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة متوافقة مع تلك المتبعة عند إعداد البيانات المالية السنوية الموحدة للمجموعة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٧، باستثناء تطبيق المعايير والتفسيرات الجديدة التالية الفعالة كما في ١ يناير ٢٠١٨.

بالرغم من أن هذه المعايير والتفسيرات والتعديلات الجديدة تم تطبيقها للمرة الأولى في ٢٠١٨، إلا أنه ليس لها تأثير مادي على البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة للمجموعة. تتعلق التفسيرات والتعديلات الجديدة بالتالي:

- المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم ١٥ الإيرادات من العقود مع العملاء
- تفسير لجنة تفسيرات المعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم ٢٢ معاملات العملات الأجنبية والاعتبار المدفوع مقدماً
- تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٤٠ تحويلات الاستثمار العقاري
- تعديلات على المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم ٢ تصنيف وقياس معاملات المدفوعات على أساس الأسهم
- دورة التحسينات السنوية على المعايير الدولية لإعداد التقارير المالية ٢٠١٤ - ٢٠١٦ تعديل المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم ١ ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٢٨

٢ أساس الإعداد والتغيرات على السياسات المحاسبية الهامة للمجموعة (تتمة)

٢,٢ المعايير الجديدة والتفسيرات والتعديلات المطبقة من قبل المجموعة (تتمة)

المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم ١٥ الإيرادات من العقود مع العملاء

يحل المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم ١٥ محل معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ١١ عقود الإنشاء، ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ١٨ الإيرادات والتفسيرات ذات الصلة ويتم تطبيقه على كافة الإيرادات الناتجة من العقود مع العملاء، ما لم تكن تلك العقود في نطاق المعايير الأخرى. يحدد المعيار الجديد نموذجاً جديداً من خمس خطوات يتم تطبيقه على الإيرادات الناتجة من العقود مع العملاء. وفقاً للمعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم ١٥ يتم إدراج الإيرادات بمبلغ يعكس الاعتبار الذي تتوقع الشركة أن تستحقه في مقابل تحويل البضائع أو الخدمات إلى عميل. يتطلب المعيار من الشركات ممارسة الأحكام، مع الأخذ في الاعتبار كافة الحقائق والظروف ذات الصلة عند تطبيق كل خطوة للنموذج على العقود مع عملائها. يحدد المعيار أيضاً محاسبة التكاليف الإضافية للحصول على عقد والتكاليف المتعلقة مباشرة بالوفاء بالعقد. قامت المجموعة بتطبيق المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم ١٥ بدءاً من ١ يناير ٢٠١٨ باستخدام منهج التطبيق بأثر رجعي.

قامت الإدارة بتقييم تأثير المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم ١٥ تماشياً مع سياسات إدراج الإيرادات الحالية. بناءً على هذا التقييم، لم يكن هناك تغيير مادي جراء تطبيق المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم ١٥ في سياسات إدراج الإيرادات المفصلة في إيضاح ٤ حول البيانات المالية الموحدة للمجموعة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٧.

الاستثمارات في شركات ائتلاف

إن العملية المشتركة هي اتفاقية ثنائية حيث يكون للأطراف بموجبها سيطرة مشتركة للاتفاقية تنتج حقوق صافي موجودات الاتفاقية الثنائية. إن السيطرة المشتركة هي اتفاقية تعاقدية لمشاركة سيطرة على اتفاقية، والتي توجد فقط عندما تتطلب القرارات حول الأنشطة ذات الصلة موافقة جماعية للأطراف التي تتشارك السيطرة.

تم إدراج نتائج وموجودات ومطلوبات الشركات الزميلة أو شركات الائتلاف في هذه البيانات المالية الموحدة باستخدام طريقة حقوق الملكية للمحاسبة، باستثناء عندما يتم تصنيف الاستثمار كمحتفظ به للبيع، في تلك الحالة يتم احتسابه بموجب المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم ٥ الموجودات غير المتداولة المتحفظ بها للبيع والعمليات المتوقعة. بموجب طريقة حقوق الملكية، يتم إدراج الاستثمار في شركة زميلة مبدئياً في بيان المركز المالي الموحد بالتكلفة ويتم تعديله بعد ذلك لإدراجه لتغيرات ما قبل الاستحواذ في حصة المجموعة في الربح أو الخسارة والدخل الشامل الآخر للشركة الزميلة أو شركة الائتلاف.

يتم إدراج خسائر شركة الائتلاف في فائض حصة المجموعة في شركة الائتلاف تلك (والتي تتضمن أي حصص طويلة الأجل، تشكل في جوهرها، جزء من صافي استثمار المجموعة في شركة ائتلاف) فقط بالمدى الذي تكبدت به المجموعة التزامات قانونية أو إنشائية أو سداد مدفوعات بالنيابة عن الشركة الزميلة أو شركة الائتلاف.

عندما تتعامل شركة في المجموعة مع شركة ائتلاف تابعة للمجموعة، يتم استبعاد الأرباح والخسائر بمدى حصة المجموعة في شركة الائتلاف ذات الصلة.

٢ أساس الإعداد والتغيرات على السياسات المحاسبية الهامة للمجموعة (تتمة)

٢,٣ الأحكام المحاسبية الهامة والمصادر الرئيسية للتقديرات غير المؤكدة

يتطلب إعداد البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة من الإدارة وضع الأحكام والتقديرات والافتراضات التي تؤثر على تطبيق السياسات المحاسبية والمبالغ المدرجة للموجودات والمطلوبات والإيرادات والمصاريف. قد تختلف النتائج الفعلية عن هذه التقديرات.

عند إعداد هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة، كانت الأحكام الجوهرية التي اتخذتها الإدارة عند تطبيق السياسات المحاسبية للمجموعة والمصادر الرئيسية للتقديرات غير المؤكدة هي نفس تلك المطبقة في البيانات المالية الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٧، باستثناء الأحكام والتقديرات الجديدة الموضحة أدناه.

تحديد ما إذا كانت الاتفاقيات (الشفهية) غير الموقعة تستوفي تعريف العقد بموجب المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم ١٥:

يتم تنفيذ بعض المشاريع لحكومة أبوظبي أو دوائرها أو الأطراف ذات العلاقة، على أساس الشروط المتفق عليها شفهيًا (بما في ذلك تقدير إجمالي تكاليف المشاريع والجدول الزمنية) تماشيًا مع الممارسات التجارية السابقة للمجموعة. بناءً على الرأي القانوني، تعتبر الإدارة أن هذه الاتفاقيات (الشفهية) غير الموقعة تستوفي تعريف "العقد المبرم مع العميل" بموجب المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم ١٥ بناءً على الرأي القانوني الخارجي. حيث أن الشركة والعميل وافقا على العناصر الأساسية للعقد وأي شروط قانونية أخرى، ويمكن الاتفاق على المسائل التفصيلية في تاريخ لاحق، يعد العقد بمثابة عقد مبرم ويكون ملزمًا حتى في غياب الاتفاق حول المسائل التفصيلية. بالإضافة لذلك، بموجب البند ١٣٢ من القانون المدني في دولة الإمارات العربية المتحدة، قد يكون العقد شفاهياً أو خطياً، ينتج العقد من التصرفات التي تدل على وجود الاتفاق بالتراضي بين الأطراف ذات الصلة.

الاتفاقيات الثنائية

لتقييم السيطرة المشتركة، قامت المجموعة باعتبار الاتفاقية التعاقدية لمشاركة السيطرة على اتفاقية، والتي تكون موجودة فقط عند القرارات حول الأنشطة ذات الصلة التي تتطلب موافقة جماعية للأطراف التي تتشارك السيطرة. لغرض تقييم إذا ما كان الاتفاقية المشتركة هي شركة ائتلاف أو عملية مشتركة، قامت المجموعة باعتبار إذا ما كان لديها سيطرة مشتركة على الحقوق إلى صافي موجودات الاتفاقيات، في هذه الحالة تتم معاملتها كعمليات مشتركة.

استنتجت المجموعة أن تأسيس الشركة ذات المساهمة العامة "الشركة المصرية الإماراتية للجرافات البحرية" لتنفيذ أعمال الجرف والأعمال ذات الصلة، والخدمات الهندسية والاستشارية الأخرى داخل وخارج جمهورية مصر العربية، هي شركة ائتلاف نسبة لأن كل طرف لديه تمثيل متساوي وأن الموافقة الجماعية مطلوبة في مجلس الإدارة لأي قرار يتم تمريره ولدى المجموعة حقوق إلى صافي موجودات الاتفاقيات الثنائية بموجب الاتفاقية التعاقدية.

٣ الممتلكات والآلات والمعدات

ألف درهم

التكلفة	
٣,٢٨٥,٣٨٩	في ١ يناير ٢٠١٧ (مدققة)
١٩٥,٦٣٨	إضافات
(٢٢,١٢٩)	استبعادات
(١٨٢,٩٨٣)	تحويلات للموجودات "المصنفة كمحفظ بها للبيع"
٣,٢٧٥,٩١٥	في ١ يناير ٢٠١٨ (مدققة)
١٠٨,٩١٧	إضافات
(٥٥,٥٤١)	استبعادات
٥٩,٢٩٣	تحويلات من الموجودات "المصنفة كمحفظ بها للبيع"
٣٤	فروقات تحويل العملات الأجنبية
٣,٣٨٨,٦١٨	في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)
الاستهلاك المتراكم	
٢,١٦٧,٠٣٢	في ١ يناير ٢٠١٧ (مدققة)
١٥٦,٨٤١	المحمل للسنة
(٢١,٥٠١)	استبعادات
(٩٦,٠٨٤)	تحويلات للموجودات "المصنفة كمحفظ بها للبيع"
٢,٢٠٦,٢٨٨	في ١ يناير ٢٠١٨ (مدققة)
١١٦,٨٨١	المحمل للفترة
(٤٩,٣٠٨)	استبعادات
٣٤,٥٩٩	تحويلات من الموجودات "المصنفة كمحفظ بها للبيع"
٣٨	فروقات تحويل العملات الأجنبية
٢,٣٠٨,٤٩٨	في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)
صافي القيمة الدفترية	
١,٠٨٠,١٢٠	في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)
١,٠٦٩,٦٢٧	في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٧ (مدققة)

٤ الذمم التجارية المدينة والذمم المدينة الأخرى

٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٧ (مدققة) ألف درهم	٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة) ألف درهم	
٥٤٢,٢١٠	١٩٣,٨٦٦	الذمم التجارية المدينة، صافي مخصص الانخفاض في القيمة
٤٢,٦٩٨	٣٣,٢٦٢	محتجزات مدينة - الجزء المتداول
١,٧٥٦,٩٢٥	٢,٣١٣,٠٠٣	ذمم مدينة غير مقيدة بفواتير، صافي مخصص الانخفاض في القيمة
٢٦,٨٩٤	٣٣,٤٣٩	الودائع والمصاريف المدفوعة مقدماً
١٠٨,٠١٨	٢٣٠,٩٢٣	الذمم المدينة الأخرى
<u>٢,٤٧٦,٧٤٥</u>	<u>٢,٨٠٤,٤٩٣</u>	

من المتوقع، بناءً على التجربة السابقة، أن يتم استرداد صافي الذمم المدينة بالكامل. ليس من عادة المجموعة الحصول على ضمان على الذمم المدينة، وبالتالي، فإن غالبيتها غير مضمونة.

خلال الفترة، قامت المجموعة بإيقاف عملياتها بموجب عقد مع عميل نسبة لنزاع مستمر فيما يتعلق بنطاق الأعمال وأداء التزامات المجموعة بموجب العقد. قامت المجموعة مسبقاً بإصدار ضمان أداء يتعلق بالعقد، ولديها عدة أرصدة ذمم مدينة قائمة من عميل فيما يتعلق بالأعمال المنجزة بموجب العقد. تقوم الإدارة حالياً بالتفاوض مع العميل لاسترداد الأرصدة القائمة، والقيام بتحرير الضمان.

تم تحليل الذمم المدينة غير المقيدة بفواتير، صافي مخصص الانخفاض في القيمة كما يلي:

٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٧ (مدققة) ألف درهم	٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة) ألف درهم	
٨٠٣,٠٢٤	١,٠٣٠,٧٣٥	عقود غير موقعة
-	٢٥٠,٩٠٢	- حكومة أبوظبي وشركاتها ذات الصلة
		- شركات أخرى
<u>٨٠٣,٠٢٤</u>	<u>١,٢٨١,٦٣٧</u>	
٨٩٠,٤٤٣	١,٠٠٣,٠٨٣	عقود موقعة
٦٣,٤٥٨	٢٨,٢٨٣	- حكومة أبوظبي وشركاتها ذات الصلة
		- شركات أخرى
<u>٩٥٣,٩٠١</u>	<u>١,٠٣١,٣٦٦</u>	
<u>١,٧٥٦,٩٢٥</u>	<u>٢,٣١٣,٠٠٣</u>	

تتضمن الذمم المدينة غير المقيدة بفواتير ٧٣١,١٨٢ ألف درهم (٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٧: ٦٢٧,٧٠٨ ألف درهم) ومبلغ ٨٧٧,٠٩٠ ألف درهم (٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٧: ٧٨٠,١٨٣ ألف درهم)، مبلغ قائم للفترة التي تتجاوز سنة واحدة، من عقود غير موقعة وموقعة على التوالي.

٤ الذمم التجارية المدينة والذمم المدينة الأخرى (تتمة)

تتضمن الذمم المدينة غير المقيدة بفواتير بقيمة ٤٩٠,٨٥٥ ألف درهم ومبلغ ٢٥٨,٦٣٠ ألف درهم مدرجة كإيرادات خلال الفترة من العقود غير الموقعة والموقعة على التوالي.

قبل سنة ٢٠١٥، قامت الإدارة بإدراج إيرادات بقيمة ٦٠٠ مليون درهم من عقد مع شركة ذات صلة بالحكومة، من إجمالي المطالبة المقترحة بقيمة ١,٣٠٦ مليون درهم. تتضمن الذمم المدينة غير المقيدة بفواتير ٦٠٠ مليون درهم فيما يتعلق بهذا العقد (٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٧: ٦٠٠ مليون درهم). أقر العميل باستلام المطالبة وأبلغ أن المطالبة قيد المراجعة. تم استلام شهادة موافقة مؤقتة من قبل العميل في ٢٠١٧.

مخصص خسائر الائتمان المتوقعة

تقوم المجموعة بإدراج خسائر الائتمان المتوقعة على مدى العمر الإنتاجي للأداة المالية (ECL) للذمم التجارية المدينة غير المقيدة بفواتير باستخدام منهج مبسط. لتحديد خسائر الائتمان المتوقعة يتم تصنيف كافة الدائنين ضمن أربع فئات:

- الفئة ١ - ذمم مدينة مقيدة بفواتير وذمم مدينة غير مقيدة بفواتير من شركات ذات صلة بالحكومة؛
- الفئة ٢ - شركات خاصة ذات مخاطر ائتمان منخفضة؛
- الفئة ٣ - شركة خاصة ذات مخاطر ائتمان عالية؛ و
- الفئة ٤ - دائنون بعجز.

تم تعديلها للعوامل المحددة بالدائنين والظروف الاقتصادية العامة للمجال الذي يعمل فيه الدائنين وتقييم الاتجاه الحالي والمتوقع للظروف في تاريخ التقارير المالية، وتشمل القيمة الوقتية للأموال، بحسب ما يكون ملائماً.

الذمم التجارية المدينة والمحجزات المدينة كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

الإجمالي ألف درهم	الفئات				معدل خسائر الائتمان المتوقعة إجمالي القيمة الدفترية المقدرة خسائر الائتمان المتوقعة على مدى العمر الإنتاجي صافي الذمم التجارية المدينة والمحجزات المدينة
	الفئة ٤ ألف درهم	الفئة ٣ ألف درهم	الفئة ٢ ألف درهم	الفئة ١ ألف درهم	
	١٠٠%	٢٠ إلى ٩٩%	١ إلى ٢٠%	٠ إلى ١%	
٣٦٧,٠٧٩	٤٣,٢٠٧	١٢٧,٣٥٥	٤٤,٥٤٠	١٥١,٩٧٧	
(١٢٦,١٤١)	(٤٣,٢٠٧)	(٨١,٥٨٠)	(٨٩٦)	(٤٥٨)	
٢٤٠,٩٣٨	-	٤٥,٧٧٥	٤٣,٦٤٤	١٥١,٥١٩	

الذمم التجارية المدينة والمحجزات المدينة كما في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٧ (مدققة)

الإجمالي ألف درهم	الفئات				معدل خسائر الائتمان المتوقعة إجمالي القيمة الدفترية المقدرة خسائر الائتمان المتوقعة على مدى العمر الإنتاجي صافي الذمم التجارية المدينة والمحجزات المدينة
	الفئة ٤ ألف درهم	الفئة ٣ ألف درهم	الفئة ٢ ألف درهم	الفئة ١ ألف درهم	
	١٠٠%	٢٠ إلى ٩٩%	١ إلى ٢٠%	٠ إلى ١%	
٦٨٧,٤٣٠	٣٧,٤٩٨	١١٦	٦٨,٥٥٨	٥٨١,٢٥٨	
(٤٨,٧٠٠)	(٣٧,٤٩٨)	(٣١)	(٩,٤٢٨)	(١,٧٤٣)	
٦٣٨,٧٣٠	-	٨٥	٥٩,١٣٠	٥٧٩,٥١٥	

٤ الذمم التجارية المدينة والذمم المدينة الأخرى (تتمة)

الذمم المدينة غير المقيدة بفواتير كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

الإجمالي ألف درهم	الفئات				معدل خسائر الائتمان المتوقعة إجمالي القيمة الدفترية المقدرة خسائر الائتمان المتوقعة على مدى العمر الإنتاجي
	الفئة ٤ ألف درهم	الفئة ٣ ألف درهم	الفئة ٢ ألف درهم	الفئة ١ ألف درهم	
٢,٣٧٢,٦٨٥	١٠٠%	٢٠ إلى ٩٩%	١ إلى ٢٠%	٠ إلى ١%	٢,٢٩٥,٨٢١
(٥٩,٦٨٢)	(٤٨,٧٤٢)	(٣,٥٩٧)	(٤٥١)	(٦,٨٩٢)	٢,٢٨٨,٩٢٩
٢,٣١٣,٠٠٣	-	٢,٠٢٤	٢٢,٠٥٠	٢,٢٨٨,٩٢٩	صافي الذمم المدينة غير المقيدة بفواتير

الذمم المدينة غير المقيدة بفواتير كما في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٧ (مدققة)

الإجمالي ألف درهم	الفئات				معدل خسائر الائتمان المتوقعة إجمالي القيمة الدفترية المقدرة خسائر الائتمان المتوقعة على مدى العمر الإنتاجي
	الفئة ٤ ألف درهم	الفئة ٣ ألف درهم	الفئة ٢ ألف درهم	الفئة ١ ألف درهم	
١,٧٩٧,٧٩٠	١٠٠%	٢٠ إلى ٩٩%	١ إلى ٢٠%	٠ إلى ١%	١,٧٤١,٢١٠
(٤٠,٨٦٥)	(٢٦,٦٤٢)	(٢,٣٩٥)	(٤,٨٦٣)	(٦,٩٦٥)	١,٧٣٤,٢٤٥
١,٧٥٦,٩٢٥	-	٣,٢٢٦	١٩,٤٥٤	١,٧٣٤,٢٤٥	صافي الذمم المدينة غير المقيدة بفواتير

لتحديد قابلية استرداد الذمم التجارية المدينة، تأخذ المجموعة في الاعتبار أي تغير في جودة الائتمان للذمم التجارية المدينة من تاريخ الائتمان الذي تم منحه مبدئياً حتى تاريخ التقارير المالية. تعتبر الذمم التجارية المدينة غير مستحقة الدفع بمجرد تجاوزها تاريخ الاستحقاق المتعاقد عليه.

٥ الذمم التجارية الدائنة والذمم الدائنة الأخرى

٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة) ألف درهم	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٧ (مدققة) ألف درهم	
٢٢٩,٨١٠	١٤٣,٠١٨	الذمم التجارية الدائنة
١٨٥,٤٨٤	٢٨٢,٦٠٥	المطلوبات المستحقة
١٠٧,٦٠٨	١٠٠,٥٦٥	المبالغ المدفوعة مقدماً من العملاء
١٥,٨٢٢	٣٥,٧٢٥	المخصصات
٣٠,٨١٨	٣١,٩٧٨	توزيعات الأرباح الدائنة
٢,٦٢٥	٣,٨٧٠	إجمالي المبلغ المستحق إلى العميل في عقود الإنشاء
١٣,٦٣٤	١٤,٥٩١	محتجزات دائنة
١١٠,٧٧٤	١٤,٣٣٩	ذمم دائنة أخرى
٦٩٦,٥٧٥	٦٢٦,٦٩١	

٦ النقد وما يعادله

٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٧ (غير مدققة) ألف درهم	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٧ (مدققة) ألف درهم	٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة) ألف درهم	
٩٨٩	٨٤٤	٤,٥٦٣	النقد في الصندوق
			النقد لدى البنوك
٢١٣,٥٨٨	١٦٦,٦٠٢	٥٨,٤٨٢	- الحسابات الجارية
٢١,٥٨٦	١٥,٩٦٦	٨٠,٩٥٠	- ودائع قصيرة الأجل
٢٣٦,١٦٣	١٨٣,٤١٢	١٤٣,٩٩٥	النقد والأرصدة البنكية
(١١٣,٥٠٥)	(١٣١,٥٨٦)	(٣٠١,٢٠٨)	ناقصاً: السحب على المكشوف من البنك
-	(١,٦٦١)	(١,٦٦١)	ناقصاً: هامش النقد
١٢٢,٦٥٨	٥٠,١٦٥	(١٥٨,٨٧٤)	النقد وما يعادله

ودائع قصيرة الأجل لها استحقاق أقل من ثلاثة أشهر. تحمل هذه الودائع وتسهيلات السحب على المكشوف من البنوك فائدة بمعدل الفائدة السائدة في السوق.

٧ الأرباح للسهم

يتم احتساب الأرباح للسهم من خلال تقسيم الربح للفترة العائد حاملي حقوق الأسهم العادية للشركة الأم من خلال المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم القائمة خلال الفترة.

بلغ المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم العادية القائمة في نهاية فترة التقارير المالية ٢٥٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم (٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٧: ٢٥٠,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم). لا توجد أدوات مخفضة محتملة، وبالتالي فإن الأرباح الأساسية والمخفضة للسهم هي نفسها.

٨ توزيعات أرباح

في الجمعية العمومية السنوية المنعقدة بتاريخ ١٥ أبريل ٢٠١٨، وافق المساهمون على توزيعات أرباح بقيمة ٠,٢٢ درهم لكل سهم بإجمالي توزيعات أرباح بقيمة ٥٥ مليون درهم (٢٠١٧: ٣٧,٥ مليون درهم) وتعويض مجلس الإدارة بقيمة ١,١ مليون درهم المتعلقة بالسنة المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٧ (٢٠١٧: ٥,٦٧ مليون درهم متعلقة بالسنة المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٦).

٩ المعاملات والأرصدة مع الأطراف ذات العلاقة

تتضمن الأطراف ذات العلاقة حكومة أبوظبي وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة وموظفي الإدارة الرئيسيين، وشركات الإدارة التي تعمل من خلال المجموعة والأعمال التي يمكن أن تمارس عليها حكومة أبوظبي وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة والمجموعة أو أياً من شركاتها التابعة نفوذاً جوهرياً أو تلك التي يمكن أن تمارس نفوذاً جوهرياً على المجموعة. في سياق الأعمال الاعتيادية، تقوم المجموعة بتقديم الخدمات إلى، وتستلم الخدمات من، تلك الأعمال بالشروط المتفق عليها من قبل الإدارة. تقوم المجموعة باستخلاص الجزء الجوهري من إيراداتها في دولة الإمارات العربية المتحدة من حكومة أبوظبي ودوائرها والشركات ذات الصلة.

٩ المعاملات والأرصدة مع الأطراف ذات العلاقة (تتمة)

إن الأرصدة مع الأطراف ذات العلاقة المدرجة في بيان المركز المالي المرحلي الموحد هي كما يلي:

٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة) ألف درهم	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٧ (مدققة) ألف درهم
٢,٠٧١,٨٨٧	٢,٠١٩,٧٩٠
١٢,٩٠٩	١١,٤٤٢
١,٠٤٦	٣٢,٢٤٧
٢٥٨,٢٥٤	-

الأرصدة مع حكومة أبوظبي والشركات ذات الصلة:
الذمم التجارية المدينة والذمم المدينة الأخرى

الأرصدة مع المساهمين (باستثناء حكومة أبوظبي والشركات ذات الصلة):
الذمم التجارية المدينة والذمم المدينة الأخرى
الذمم التجارية الدائنة والذمم الدائنة الأخرى

المبالغ المستحقة من شركة ائتلاف لأعمال المشروع ذات الصلة:
الذمم التجارية المدينة والذمم المدينة الأخرى

إن المعاملات مع الأطراف ذات العلاقة المدرجة في بيان الدخل المرحلي الموحد هي كما يلي:

الثلاث أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة) ألف درهم	الثلاث أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٧ (غير مدققة) ألف درهم	التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة) ألف درهم	التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٧ (غير مدققة) ألف درهم
١٨٠,٦٣٥	٢٧٥,٨٠٣	٥٧٢,٦٥٥	٦٤٠,٩١٧
١٢٥,٦٤٧	-	٢٥٨,٢٥٤	-

الحكومة والأطراف ذات العلاقة
الإيرادات المكتسبة خلال الفترة
شركة ائتلاف
إيرادات مكتسبة خلال الفترة

المعاملات مع موظفي الإدارة الرئيسيين

الثلاث أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة) ألف درهم	الثلاث أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٧ (غير مدققة) ألف درهم	التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة) ألف درهم	التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٧ (غير مدققة) ألف درهم
١,٣٤٣	١,١٦٤	٣,٧٢٨	٣,٤٨٢

موظفي الإدارة الرئيسيين

المعاملات مع الأطراف ذات العلاقة الأخرى

في ٢٠١٧، منحت بلدية أبوظبي الشركة حق استخدام الأرض بمنشآت الشركة في منطقة المصفح مقابل رسوم سنوية بقيمة ١,٧٩٩ ألف درهم (٢٠١٧: ١,٧٩٩ ألف درهم) سنوياً.

١٠ المطلوبات والالتزامات الطارئة

٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة) ألف درهم	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٧ (مدققة) ألف درهم	
٩٣٧,٨٥٩	١,٠٦٥,٧٥٦	ضمانات بنكية
٤,٨٢٤	٧٥,٤١٢	خطابات الاعتماد
٢٢,١٧١	٥٤,٢٠٨	التزامات رأسمالية

تم إصدار خطابات الاعتماد والضمانات البنكية أعلاه في سياق الأعمال الاعتيادية.

١١ القيمة العادلة للأدوات المالية

قياس القيمة العادلة المدرجة في بيان المركز المالي المرحلي الموحد

لا تختلف القيم العادلة للموجودات والمطلوبات المالية للمجموعة كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٨ بشكل مادي عن قيمها الدفترية في نفس التاريخ.

يوضح الجدول التالي ترابعية قياس القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية للمجموعة والتي تم قياسها بالقيمة العادلة كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٨ و ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٧:

قياس القيمة العادلة				
الإجمالي ألف درهم	الأسعار المدرجة في الأسواق النشطة (المستوى ١) ألف درهم	مدخلات قابلة للملاحظة (المستوى ٢) ألف درهم	مدخلات غير قابلة للملاحظة (المستوى ٣) ألف درهم	
٤٨,٦٠٩	٤٨,٦٠٩	-	-	كما في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة) الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
٢٥,٧٩٠	٢٤,٨٤٧	-	٩٤٣	الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح أو الخسارة
٥٨,٤٢٩	٥٨,٤٢٩	-	-	كما في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٧ (مدققة) الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
٢٦,٦٦٤	٢٥,٧٢١	-	٩٤٣	الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح أو الخسارة

لم تكن هناك تحويلات للموجودات المالية بين المستويات خلال الفترة.

١٢ معلومات القطاع

معلومات القطاع الجغرافية

قامت المجموعة بتوحيد قطاعاتها الجغرافية داخل دولة الإمارات العربية المتحدة ودولياً. تتضمن قطاعات دولة الإمارات العربية المتحدة مشاريع في دولة الإمارات العربية المتحدة، بينما تتضمن القطاعات الدولية العمليات في مصر والبحرين والهند والمالديف وشرق أفريقيا.

التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)			
الإمارات العربية المتحدة	دولي	المجموعة	
ألف درهم	ألف درهم	ألف درهم	
٧١٠,١٦٢	٣٧٥,٣١٢	١,٠٨٥,٤٧٤	إيرادات القطاع
-	-	(١٧,٣٩٦)	إيرادات داخل القطاع
		١,٠٦٨,٠٧٨	الإيرادات
٩٨,٠٣٨	٢٧,٧٥١	١٢٥,٧٨٩	إجمالي ربح القطاع
		(٤٧,٩٩١)	مصاريف عمومية وإدارية
		(٨٧٤)	خسارة القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية بالقيمة
		(٢,٢١٧)	العادلة من خلال الربح والخسارة
		(٢,٦١٥)	تكاليف التمويل
		(٢٨,١٠٠)	ربح صرف العملات الأجنبية
		١٢,٧٠٤	تعويض مجلس الإدارة ومكافآت الموظفين
		٥٦,٦٩٦	إيرادات أخرى
			الربح للفترة

في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)			
الإمارات العربية المتحدة	دولي	المجموعة	
ألف درهم	ألف درهم	ألف درهم	
٣,٧٥٤,١٣٨	٧١٥,١٤٩	٤,٤٦٩,٢٨٧	إجمالي الموجودات
٥٩٧,٢٨٢	٤٩٨,٧٩٥	١,٠٩٦,٠٧٧	إجمالي المطلوبات

١٢ معلومات القطاع (تتمة)

معلومات القطاع الجغرافية (تتمة)

التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ سبتمبر ٢٠١٧ (غير مدققة)			
المجموعة	الإمارات العربية المتحدة	دولي	
ألف درهم	ألف درهم	ألف درهم	
١,١٠٩,٩٦٠	٤٨١,٠٠٧	٦٢٨,٩٥٣	إيرادات القطاع
(١٠٨,٧٧٤)	-	-	إيرادات داخل القطاع
١,٠٠١,١٨٦			الإيرادات
٩٩,٢٩٩	٥٢,١١٥	٤٧,١٨٤	إجمالي ربح القطاع
(٦٢,٢٥٥)			مصاريف عمومية وإدارية
٤٠١			ربح القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية بالقيمة
(١,٤٦٦)			العادلة من خلال الربح والخسارة
٢٥٢			تكاليف التمويل
(١٥,٦٦٧)			ربح صرف العملات الأجنبية
٣,٩٥٥			تعويض مجلس الإدارة ومكافآت الموظفين
٢٤,٥١٩			إيرادات أخرى
			الربح للفترة
في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٧ (مدققة)			
المجموعة	الإمارات العربية المتحدة	دولي	
ألف درهم	ألف درهم	ألف درهم	
٤,٢٣٠,٦٥٠	٩٢٣,٥٤٠	٣,٣٠٧,١١٠	إجمالي الموجودات
٨٤٩,٧١٥	٤٤٥,٦٥٨	٤٠٤,٠٥٧	إجمالي المطلوبات

١٣ اعتماد البيانات المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة

تم اعتماد إصدار البيانات المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة من قبل مجلس بتاريخ ١١ نوفمبر ٢٠١٨.